
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, October 05, 2010 10:00 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 

 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Budget and Management  -  Richard Sheehan 

 
BR10-0826 Approves a supplemental request in the amount of $304,000 from the General Fund 

contingency for unemployment insurance costs. 
 

B. City Council  -  Councilwoman Boigon 

 
BR10-0704 Remove sunset in ordinance banning smoking on the public Rights-of-Way adjoining 

hospitals and hospital-owned properties. 
 

C. Denver International Airport  -  Brian Elms 

 
BR10-0843 Approves a food and beverage concession agreement with Concessions Colorado, LLC 

dba New Belgium Spoke located on Concourse A for rental revenue based on a 
minimum annual guarantee of $250,000 or percentage compensation of gross revenues. 

 
D. General Services  -  Derek Brown 

 
BR10-0827 Approves a five-year agreement with the State of Colorado to provide printing and 

mailing services for a maximum contract amount of $30 million.  The City will save 
$400,000 in 2011. 

 
E. Human Services  -  Ron Mitchell 

 
BR10-0824 Approves an Amendment to the contract with the Regents of the University of Colorado 

((GE72250(3)) to increase the budget by an additional $120,590.00. 
 

F. Public Works  -  Roger Mutz/Brendan Kelly/Daelene Mix 

 
BR10-0829 Approves an ordinance for a $1,916,739.10 capital construction contract with Premier 

Paving for completion of the reconstruction of York & Josephine streets between13th to 
18th avenues in Council Districts 10 and 8. (CE00018). 

 
BR10-0832 Approves the 2011 budget of $28,774 for the East 13th Avenue local maintenance 

district in Council District 10. 
 

BR10-0833 Approves the 2011 budget of $4,643 for the Tennyson Street local maintenance district 
in Council District 1. 

 
BR10-0834 Approves the 2011 budget of $5,410 for the West 44th Avenue and Eliot Street local 

maintenance district in Council District 1. 
 

BR10-0835 Approves the 2011 budget of $20,000 for the Expanded Greek Town local maintenance 
district in Council Districts 8 and 10. 

 
BR10-0836 Approves the 2011 budget of $16,340 for the Golden Triangle local maintenance district 

in Council District 10. 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, October 05, 2010   
Page 2 

 

 
BR10-0837 Approves the 2011 budget of 12,000 for the West 38th Avenue Phase II local 

maintenance district in Council Districts 1 and 9. 
 

BR10-0838 Approves the 2011 budget of $$6,000 for the West 32nd Avenue local maintenance 
district in Council District 1. 

 
RR10-0840 Grants a revocable permit, subject to certain terms and conditions, to Denver Bike 

Sharing, their successors and assigns, to encroach into the right-of-way with a bicycle 
docking station at 1799 California St. in Council District 9.  ROW #2009-0617-01. 

 
RR10-0841 Grants a revocable permit, subject to certain terms and conditions, to Denver Bike 

Sharing, their successors and assigns, to encroach into the public right-of-way with a 
bicycle docking station at 3210 Wyandot St. in Council District 9.  ROW #2009-0617-
01. 

 
BR10-0842 Vacates a portion of Syracuse St. at the southeast corner of its intersection with 32nd 

Ave., without reservations, in Council District 11. 
 

G. Safety  -  Jerry Maestas 

 
BR10-0825 Approves an ordinance to accept the FY2010 Byrne Memorial/Justice Assistance Grant 

(JAG) Award # 2010-DJ-BX-0510 in the amount of $585,568 awarded to the Denver 
Police Department. 

 
H. Treasury Division  -  Steve Ellington 

 
BR10-0828 Amends Chapter 53 of the Revised Municipal Code to correct an error in the recently 

passed CB10-0717 related to the sales and use tax protest period.  Two references in 
code need to reflect the 30-day provision. 

 

II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 

 
IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
A. City Attorney's Office - Richard Stubbs  -   

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


